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lndependent Auditor's Report

Board of Directors
Rolling Plains Groundwater Conservation District
Seymour, Texas

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and major fund of
Rolling Plains Groundwater Conservation District (District), as of and for the year ended September 30,
2024, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the District's basic
financial statements as listed in the table of contents.

ln our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the
respective financial position of the governmental activities and the General Fund of Rolling Plains
Groundwater Conservation District as of September 30, 2024, and respective changes in financial
position thereof for the year then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities
for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of the
District, and to meet our ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements
relating to our audit. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to
provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in

accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes
the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair
presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or
error.

ln preparing the financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or
events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about the District's ability to continue as
a going concern for twelve months beyond the financial statement date, including any currently known
information that may raise substantial doubt shortly thereafter.

Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance
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and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material
misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve
collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the
aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the financial
statements.

ln performing an audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, we:

a Exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to
fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such
procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures
in the financial statements.

Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the District's internal control. Therefore, no such opinion is

expressed.

a

a

a Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant
accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the
financial statements.

. Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate,
that raise substantial doubt about the District's ability to continue as a going concern for a
reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters,
the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control-related
matters that we identified during the audit.

Required Supplementary lnformation

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management's
discussion and analysis and budgetary comparison schedule identified as Required Supplementary
lnformation in the table of contents be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such
information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental
Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the
basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied
certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of
management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management's responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Respectfu lly submitted,

fug*,P,nnl-*, -W,Vf 
E{-',;^5 ,?c-

EDGIN, PARKMAN, FLEMING & FLEMING, PC

Wichita Falls, Texas
November 6,2024
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MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

As management of the Rolling Plains Groundwater Conservation District (District), we offer readers of the

District's Annual Financial Report this narrative overview and analysis of the District's financial
performance during the year ended September 30,2024. Please read it in conjunction with the District's

financial statements, which follow this section.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS

r The District's assets exceeded its liabilities at September 30,2024 by $3,095,771 (net position). Of
this amount, $2,923,142 (unrestricted net position) may be used to meet the District's obligations.

r During the year, the District's total net position increased by $586,474. The District's expenses,

which totaled $465,965, were less than the Distriqt's program revenues of $7,928 and general

revenues of $1,044,51 1.

o The total cost of the District's programs increased $159,365 or 52% from last fiscal year.

o The General Fund reported a fund balance as of September 30, 2024 of $2,914,349, which is an

increase of $566,807 in comparison with the prior year amount.

o As of September 30, 2024, all of the District's General Fund's fund balance was committed and

represents 593% of the total General Fund 2023-24 expenditures.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This discussion and analysis is intended to serve as an introduction to the District's basic financial

statements. The District's basic financial statements are comprised of three components: 1) government-

wide financial statements, 2) fund financial statements, and 3) notes to the basic financial statements.

This report also contains required supplementary information in addition to the basic financial statements.

Government-Wide Financial Statements

All of the District's services are reported in the government-wide financial statements. Property taxes and

groundwater transportation fees finance the activities.

The government-wide financial statements are designed to provide readers a broad overview of the

District's finances in a manner similar to a private-sector business.

The sfafement of net position presents information on all the District's assets and liabilities, with the

difference between the two reported as net position. Over time, increases or decreases in net position

may serve as a useful indicator of whether the District's financial position is improving or deteriorating.

The sfafement of activities details how the District's net position changed during the most recent fiscal

year. All changes in net position are reported as soon as the underlying event giving rise to the change

occurs, regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. Therefore, revenues and expenses are reported

in this statement for some items that will only result in cash flows in future fiscal periods (e.9. uncollected
property taxes).
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Fund Financial Statements

The District uses fund accounting to keep track of specific sources of funding and spending for particular

purposes. The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the District's fund - not
the District as a whole. The District's only fund is a governmental fund.

The Governmental fund is used to account for essentially the same functions reported as governmental

activities in the government-wide financial statements. However, unlike the government-wide financial

statements, governmental fund financial statements focus on short-term inflows and outflows of
spendable resources, as well as on balances of spendable resources available at the end of the fiscal

year. Such information may be useful in evaluating the District's short-term financing requirements.

Because the focus on the governmental fund is narrower than that of government-wide financial

statements, it is useful to compare the information presented for the governmental fund with similar
information presented for governmental activities in the government-wide financial statements. By doing

so, readers may better understand the long{erm impact of the District's short-term financing decisions.

Reconciliations are provided for both the governmental fund balance sheet and statement of revenues,

expenditures, and changes in fund balances. These reconciliations facilitate the comparison between the
govern mental f u nd and govern me ntal activities.

Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

The notes to the basic financial statements provide additional information that is essential to obtain a full

understanding of the data provided in the government-wide and fund financial statements.

Other lnformation

ln addition to the basic financial statements and accompanying notes, this report also presents certain

required supplementary information that further explains and supports the information in the financial

statements.

GOVERNMENT.WIDE FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

As noted previously, net position may serve over time as a useful indicator of a government's financial

position. Exhibited below in Table 1 is the District's net position summarized for the governmental

activities.

Table 1- District's Net Position

Gorernmental Activities
2024 2023 Change Percent

Current and other assets
Capitalassets, net

Total Assets

Current liabilities
Total Liabilities

Net inrcstrnent in capital assets
Unrestricted
Totial Net Position

3,109,076 2,514,163

13,305 4,866
13,305 4,866

$2,936,447
172,629

$2,362,085
152,078

$ 574,362
20,551

24o/o

14o/o

594 913 24o/o

173o/o

173o/o

8,439
8,439

172,629
2,923,142

152,O78

2,357,219
20,551

565,923
14o/o

24o/o

$3,095,771 $2,509,297 $ 586,474
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The net investment in capital assets (e.9. land, building, transportation equipment and furniture and

equipment) is $172,629. The District uses these capital assets to provide the groundwater conservation

services.

The remaining balance of net position of $2,923,142 may be used to meet the District's ongoing

obligations.

Ghanges in Net Position

The District's total revenues, both program and general, were $1,052,439. A significant portion, 86%, of
the District's revenue came from property taxes. Groundwater transportation fees provided 1% of the

revenues and investment earnings 13%. Exhibited below in Table 2 are the District's revenues for the
years ended September 30,2024 and 2023 for the District's governmental activities.

Table 2 - District's Revenues

Gowrn mential Activities
2024 Percent 2023 Percent

Groundwater transportation fees
Property taxes

lnwstment earnings
Miscellaneous

Total Revenues

$ 7,928
909,897
133,126

1,488

1o/o

860/o

13o/o

0o/o

$ 8,464
792,105

77,387
667

1o/o

90%
9o/o

0o/o

$1,052,439 100% $ 878,623 1000

Exhibited below in Table 3 are the District's expenses for the years ended September 30,2024 and 2023
for the District's governmental activities. The total cost of all programs and services was $465,965 for the
year ended September 30,2024.

Table 3 - District's Expenses

Gowrnmential Activities
2024 Percent 2023 Percent

Grounduater consenation
services
Total Expenses

$ 465,965 100o/o $ 306,600 lOOo/o

$ 465,965 100o/o $ 306,600 1O0o/o

Governmental Activities

Table 4 presents the various revenue categories and gross costs of each of the District's functional areas

for the years ended September 30,2024 and 2023. Following the table, we provide explanations for the

significant or unusual fluctuations between the two periods.
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Table 4 - Ghanges in Net Position

Governmental Activities

Rerenues:
Program re\enues:
Groundwater transportation fees

General re\€nues:
Property taxes

lnvestment earnings
Miscellaneous
Totialrevenues

Epenses:
Grou ndvvater conservation services
Totalepenses

2024

$ 7,928 $ 8,464 $ (536)

Chanqe % Change

-60/o

2023

909,897
133,126

1,488
1, 052,439

465,965
465,965

878,623 173,816

792,105
77,387

667

117,792

55,739
821

15o/o

72o/o

123o/o

20o/o

306,600 159,365
306,600 159,365 52o/o

Change in net position $ 586,474 $ 572,023 $ 14,451 3o/o

The significant changes between years were as follows:

Property taxes increased due to an increase in the tax levy from the increase in the taxable

values offset some by a decrease in the tax rate.

lnvestment earnings increased due to an increase in total investments and the significant

increase in interest rates between years.

Groundwater conservation service expenses increased mostly due to (1) first full year with the

new General Manager who is paid more than his predecessor and parttime staff employed and

(2) additional mapping and engineering services, and additional cloud seeding services.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE DISTRICT'S FUNDS

As previously stated, the District uses fund accounting to ensure and demonstrate compliance with

finance-related legal requirements and segregation for particular purposes.

Governmental Fund

The focus of the District's governmental fund is to provide information on short-term inflows, outflows, and

balances of spendable resources. Such information is useful in assessing the District's financing

requirements. ln particular, unassrgrned fund balance may serve as a useful measure of the District's net

resources available for spending at the end of the fiscal year.

General Fund

As of September 30, 2024, the ending fund balance for the General Fund was $2,914,349, of which all

was committed. The fund balance represents 593% of the total General Fund expenditures for the year

ended September 30,2024. Total fund balance increased $566,807 in the current fiscal year.

52o/o

a

a

a
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General Fund revenues totaled $1,058,323, an increase of $181 ,162 or 21o/o over the preceding fiscal
period. This increase is mainly due to (1) an increase in property taxes of $120,138 from an increase in
the taxable values offset some by a decrease in the tax rate and (2) an increase in investment earnings of

$55,739 due to the increase amount of investments and significant increase in interest rates during the
year.

General Fund expenditures totaled $491,516, an increase of $37,898 or Bo/o from the preceding year

Most of the increase is as follows:

Capital outlay decreased $114,174 as the District purchased a building, transportation equipment

and other furniture and equipment in the prior year and had limited purchases in the current year.

Mapping and engineering expenditures increased $58,258 as the District expended professional

fees relative to the managed aquifer recharge project.

Payroll costs increased $25,104 due to the first full year with the new General Manager who is
paid more than his predecessor and parttime staff employed.

General Fund Budgetary Highlights

Over the course of the fiscal year, the District revised its budget during the year. Actual expenditures

were $470,284 below the final budget amount of $961,800. Three of the individual variances were

significant and were due to conservative budgeting. Additionally, the District over-expended the budget in

eight categories by amounts ranging from $532 to $4,700.

Resources available were $96,523 above the final budgeted amount. The only significant individual

variance related to investment earnings of $81 ,726. The District did not amend its budget for the
increased interest rates during the year.

GAPITAL ASSETS

At September 30,2024, the District had invested in a broad range of capital assets totaling $172,629, nel
of accumulated depreciation, including land, buildings, transportation equipment, and furniture and

equipment. See Table 5 below.

Table 5 - Capital Assets, Net

2024 2023 Chanqe

a

a

a

Land

Building and impror,ements

Transportation equ i pment

Furniture and equipment
Totals

$ 7,775
89,1 04

48,627

$ 7,775
82,630
54,106

6,474
(5,47e)

% Change
t\YA

8o/o

lVA
258o/o

$

7 567

$ 172,629 $ 152,078 $ 20,551 14o/o

Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, increased $20,551 or 14o/o from the previous year.

Additional information about the District's capital assets is presented in the notes to the financial

statements.

27 123 19 556
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ECONOMIC FACTORS AND NEXT YEAR'S BUDGETS AND RATES

The following indicators were taken into account when adopting the 2024-25 General Fund budget.

o Revenues in the General Fund's 2024-25 budget are $985,500, a decrease of $72,823 or 7o/o from
the actual 2023-24 revenues of $1,058,323.

Expenditures in most budget categories are similar to the previous fiscal year with the total 2024-25

expenditure budget of $985,500, an increase of $493,984 or 100% from the actual 2023-24
expenditures of $491,516. The District's budget includes significant changes from the prior year

actual amounts as follows:

a

o Mapping and engineering to increase $84,392 to $175,000.
o Recharge enhancement to increase from $2,400 to $300,000.

lf these estimates are realized, the District's General Fund's fund balance will not significantly change by

September 30,2025.

CONTACTING THE DISTRICT'S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide our citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a
general overview of the District's finances and to demonstrate the District's accountability for the money it

receives. lf you have questions about this report or need additional financial information, contact the

District's General Manager.
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ROLLING PLAINS
G ROU N DWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
SEPTEMBER 30,2024

EXHIBIT A-1

Governmental
Activities

346,476
2,562,135

748
18,295
8,793
7,775

164,854
3,109,076

13,305

172,629
2,923,142

$ 3,095,771

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
lnvestments
Receivables:

Accounts
Due from other governments
Property taxes, net

Capital assets, not being depreciated
Capital assets, being depreciated, net

Totalassets

Liabilities
Accounts payable

Net position
Net investment in capital assets
Unrestricted

Total net position

$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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ROLLING PLAINS
GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Program

Revenues

Expenses

Charges for
Services

EXHIBIT A.2

Net (Expense)

Revenue and

Changes in

Net Position

Governmental
Activities

909,897
133J26

1.488
1,044,511

586,474

2,509,297

$ 3,095,771

Primary government:

Governmental activities:
Groundwater conservation services $ 465,965 $ 7,928 $ (458,037)

General revenues:

Property taxes
lnvestment earnings

Miscellaneous revenue
Totalgeneral revenues

Change in net position

Net position, beginning
Net position, ending

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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ROLLING PLAINS
GROU N DWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

BALANCE SHEET. GOVERNMENTAL FUND
SEPTEMBER 30,2024

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents
lnvestments
Receivables:

Accounts
Due from other governments
Propefi taxes, net

Totalassets

Liabilities, Deferred lnflows of Resources and Fund Balance
Liabilities:

Accounts payable

Deferred inflows of resources:
Unavailable property taxes

Fund balance:
Committed

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources and fund balance

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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EXHIBIT A.3

General
Fund

346,476
2,562,135

748
19,295
8,793w

$ 13,305

8,793

2,914,349

$ 2,936,447



ROLLING PLAINS
GROU NDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

RECONCILIATION OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND
BALANCE SHEET TO THE STATEMENT OF NET POSITION

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Total fund balance - governmental fund (Exhibit A-3)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Net Position (Exhibit A-1)
are different because:

Capital assets used in the governmental activities are not financial resources and therefore
not reported in the funds. Capital assets at year-end consist of:

197,146
24,517

EXHIBIT A4

$ 2,914,349

172,629

8 793

_$_9,095,74_

Gross capital assets
Related accumulated depreciation

Property tax receivables are not available to pay for current period expenditures and,
therefore, are deferred in the funds.

Total net position - governmental activities (Exhibit A-1)

$

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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EXHIBIT A.5

ROLLING PLAINS
G ROU NDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE. GOVERNMENTAL FUND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2024

Revenues:
Property taxes
Groundwater transportation fees
lnvestment earnings
Other revenue

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Advertising and publications
Appraisal and collection fees
Capitaloutlay
ConservationiLegislative meetings/seminars
Contracted office management - NCTMWA
Director fees
Dues and subscriptions
lnsurance
Mapping and engineering
Office supplies and related
Payroll and related costs
Professional services
Repairs and maintenance
Recharge project
Telephone
Training and education
Traveland fuel
Utilities
Water quality and testing
Weather modification

Total expenditures

Net change in fund balance

Fund balance, beginning

Fund balance, ending

$

General Fund

910,781
7,928

133,126
6.488

1,058,323

2,532
29,198
35,228
2,701
3,254
8,700
8,654
6,497

90,608
18,974

142,151
22,049
4,048
2,400
7,556

25,640
1 0,1 03
3,748
4,728

62,747

491 516

566,807

2,347,542

$ 2,914,349

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.
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ROLLING PLAINS
GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

RECONCILIATION OF THE STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES,
AND CHANGES IN FUND BALANCE OF THE GOVERNMENTAL FUND

TO THE STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES
FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER30,2024

Net change in fund balance - governmental fund (Exhibit A-5)

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities (Exhibit A-2)
are different because:

Capitaloutlays are reported in the governmentalfunds as expenditures. However, in the
Statement of Activities, the cost of those assets are allocated over their useful lives as
depreciation expense. The net difference between the two is as follows:

EXHIBIT A.6

$ 566,807

25,551

(5,000)

(884)

$ 586,474

Capital outlay during the year
Depreciation expense for the year

$ 35,228
9,677

The proceeds from the sale of the old building equipment was reported as income in the
governmental funds. However, it was applied as a reduction to the original building cost.

Property tax receivables will not be collected for several months after the District's
fiscalyear ends; therefore, they are not considered'available' revenues and are deferred
in the governmental funds. Deferred inflows changed by this amount this year.

Change in net position of governmental activities (Exhibit A-2)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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ROLLING PLAINS
G ROUN DWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
SEPTEMBER 30,2024

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Rolling Plains Groundwater Conservation District (District) is a governmental agency operating under
the applicable laws and regulations of the State of Texas. The District was authorized by the passage

of House Bill 2862 by the Legislature of the State of Texas on May 26, 1993. The District was
created by the citizens of Haskell and Knox Counties through election on January 27 , 1999. Baylor
County was added to the District after an annexation petition and subsequent referendum on August
12,2000. SenateBill6lloftheTTthLegislaturewassignedbytheGovernoronMay5,200l. This
changed the name of the District and provided for the Board of Directors to be increased to twelve
members to include members from Baylor County. The District prepares its basic financial
statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles promulgated by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB).

The following is a summary of the more significant policies and practices by the District.

A. Reportinq Entitv

The Board of Directors (Board) is appointed by the commissioners of Haskell, Knox and Baylor
Counties; has the authority to make decisions, appoint administrators and managers, and significantly
influence operations; and has the primary accountability for fiscal matters. The District is not included
in any other governmental reporting entity as defined by the GASB in its Statement No. 14, "The
Financial Reporting Entity" as revised by both GASB Statements No.39 and No.61. There are no
component units included within the reporting entity.

B. Basis of Presentation

G ov e m me nt-wide fi n a n c i al state me nts

The basic financial statements include both government-wide (based on the District as a whole) and
fund financial statements. The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net
position and the statement of activities) report information on the District's governmental activities
which are programs supported primarily by taxes and grants.

The government-wide statement of activities presents a comparison between direct expenses and
program revenues for each function of the District's governmental activities. Direct expenses are
those that are specifically associated with a program or function and, therefore, are clearly identifiable
to a particular function. The District does not allocate indirect expenses in the statement of activities.
Program revenues include fees and charges paid by the recipients of goods or services offered by the
programs. Revenues that are not classified as program revenues are presented as general revenues.

Fund financial statements

Separate fund-based financial statements are provided for the governmental fund. The fund financial
statements provide information about the District's fund. The General Fund is the District's only
operating fund and accounts for all financial resources of the District. All general tax revenues and
other receipts are accounted for in this fund. From the fund are paid general operating costs and fixed
charges. This is a budgeted fund and any unassigned fund balance is considered resources available
for current operations.
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ROLLING PLAINS
G ROU N DWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO F|NANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT',D.)
SEPTEMBER 30,2024

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D.)

C. Measurement focus. basis of accountinq and financial statement presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned
and expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash
flows. Property taxes are recognized as revenues in the year in which they are levied. Grants and
similar items are recognized as soon as all eligibility requirements imposed by the provider have
been met.

Government fund-level financial statements are reported using the current financial resources
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as
soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when
they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the
current period. For this purpose, the government considers revenues to be available if they are
collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are
recorded when a liability is incurred, as under accrual accounting. However, debt service
expenditures, as well as expenditures related to claims and judgments, are recorded only when
payment is due.

Property tax revenues associated with the current fiscal period are susceptible to accrual and
have been recognized as revenues of the current fiscal period. All other revenue items are
considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received.

GASB Statement No. 34 eliminates the presentation of account groups but provides for these
records to be maintained and incorporates the information into the GovernmentalActivities column
in the government-wide Statement of Net Position.

Amounts reported as program revenues include charges to customers or applicants for goods,
services or privileges provided. lnternally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues
rather than as program revenues. Likewise, general revenues include all taxes.

\A/hen the District incurs an expenditure or expense for which both restricted and unrestricted
resources may be used, it is the District's policy to use restricted resources first, then unrestricted
resources.

D. Prooerty Taxes

Property taxes attach as an enforceable lien on property as of January 1 of the prior year. Taxes
are levied on October 1, and become delinquent after January 31. The District is permitted by the
Municipal Finance Law of the State of Texas to levy taxes (exclusive of those amounts levied to
service long-term debt) up to $.80 per $100 of assessed valuation for general services. The tax
rate to finance general governmental services for the year ended September 30, 2024 was
$.027642 per $100 valuation.

16



ROLLING PLAINS
GROUN DWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO F|NANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.)
SEPTEMBER 30,2024

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTTNG POLICIES (CONT',D.)

Property tax receivables as of September 30,2024 consist of the following

Net receivables $_8293

Amount expected to be collected
within one year $_zJl50

Allowances for uncollectible receivables are based upon historical experience in collecting those
receivables. Uncollectible amounts are periodically reviewed and written off, but the District is
prohibited from writing off real property taxes without specific statutory authority from the Texas
Legislature.

E. CaoitalAssets

The District follows the policy of capitalizing expenditures equal to or greater than $500 for
property and equipment with a useful life in excess of one year. Such assets are recorded at
historical cost or estimated historical cost if purchased or constructed.

Depreciation and amortization are computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful
lives of the assets as follows:

Gross receivables
Less: Allowance for uncollectibles

Building
Transportation Equipment
Furniture and Equipment

$17,586
( 8.7e3)

50 years
10 years

5-20 years

F. Deferred Outflows/lnflows of Resources

ln addition to assets, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for
deferred outflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents a

consumption of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an
outflow of resources (expense/expenditure) until then. For the year ended September 30,2024,
the District has no items that qualify for reporting in this category.

ln addition to liabilities, the statement of net position will sometimes report a separate section for
deferred inflows of resources. This separate financial statement element represents an acquisition
of net position that applies to a future period(s) and so will not be recognized as an inflow of
resources (revenue) until that time. The District has one item that qualifies for reporting in this
category, property taxes receivable. Property taxes receivable of $8,793 is unavailable and
therefore cannot be recognized as revenue in the governmental funds until received.
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ROLLING PLAINS
G ROU N DWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO F|NANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGN|FICANT ACCOUNTTNG POL|CIES (CONT',D.)

G. Fund Balances

Fund balances of the governmental funds are classified as follows:

Nonspendable Fund Balance - represents amounts that cannot be spent because they are
either not in spendable form (such as inventory or prepaid insurance) or legally required to
remain intact (such as notes receivable or principal of a permanent fund).

Restricted Fund Balance - represents amounts that are constrained by external parties,
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation.

Committed Fund Balance - represents amounts that can only be used for a specific purpose

because of a formal action by the Board of Directors. Committed amounts cannot be used for
any other purpose unless the governing board removes those constraints by taking the same
type of formal action. Committed fund balance amounts may be used for other purposes with
appropriate due process by the governing board. Commitments are typically done through
adoption and amendment of the budget. Committed fund balance amounts differ from
restricted balances in that the constraints on their use do not come from outside parties,

constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. The District's Board of Directors have
committed all of the District's fund balance at September 30,2024 as follows:

Reserves
Managed Aquifer Recharge Program

$ 100,000
2.814,349

$2*q143{9

Assigned Fund Balance - represents amounts which the District intends to use for a specific
purpose, but that do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed. lntent
may be stipulated by the governing board or by an official or body to which the governing
board delegates the authority. Specific amounts that are not restricted or committed in a
special revenue, capital projects, debt service or permanent fund are assigned for purposes in
accordance with the nature of their fund type or the fund's primary purpose. Assignments
within the General Fund convey that the intended use of those amounts is for a specific
purpose that is narrower than the general purposes of the District itself.

Unassigned Fund Balance - represents amounts which are unconstrained in that they may be
spent for any purpose. Only the General Fund reports a positive unassigned fund balance.
Other governmental funds might report a negative balance in this classification because of
overspending for specific purposes for which amounts had been restricted, committed or
assigned.
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ROLLING PLAINS
G ROU N DWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO FINANCTAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.)
SEPTEMBER 30,2024

NOTE 1 - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTTNG POL|C|ES (CONT',D.)

When an expenditure is incurred for a purpose for which both restricted and unrestricted fund
balance is available, the District considers restricted funds to have been spent first. When an
expenditure is incurred for which committed, assigned or unassigned fund balances are
available, the District considers amounts to have been spent first out of committed funds, then
assigned funds and finally unassigned funds.

H. Risk Manaqement

The District is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts, damage to and destruction of
assets, and errors and omissions. The District purchased commercial insurance for liability
through an independent third-party carrier. There were no significant reductions in the past fiscal
year, and there were no settlements exceeding insurance coverage for each of the past three
fiscal years.

l. Use of Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with GAAP requires the use of
management's estimates. Accordingly, actual results could differ from those estimates.

NOTE 2 - COMPLIANCE AND ACCOUNTABILITY

A. Finance-Related Leqal and Contractual Provisions

ln accordance with GASB Statement No. 38, "Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures",
violations of finance-related legal and contractual provisions are reported below:

The District did not violate any finance-related legal and contractual provisions during the year,
except over-expending its budget in eight categories from $532 to $4,700.

B. Deficit Fund Balance of lndividual Funds

The District did not have a deficit fund balance as of September 30,2024

NOTE 3 - DEPOS/TS AND INVESTMENTS

The District's funds are required to be deposited and invested under the terms of a depository
contract. The depository bank deposits for safekeeping and trust with the District's agent bank
approved pledged securities in an amount sufficient to protect District funds on a day-to-day basis
during the period of the contract. The pledge of approved securities is waived only to the extent of
the depository bank's dollar amount of Federal Deposit lnsurance Corporation (FDIC) insurance.
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ROLLING PLAINS
GROU N DWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO FTNANC|AL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.)
SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

NOTE 3 - DEPOS/IS AND INVESTMENTS (CONT',D.)

A. Cash Deposits

At September 30,2024, the carrying amount of the District's deposits (cash, certificates of deposit,
and interest-bearing savings accounts included in temporary investments) was $2,908,611 and
the bank balance was $2,923,630. The District's cash deposits at September 30, 2024 and during
the year ended September 30, 2024, were entirely covered by FDIC insurance or by pledged

collateral held by the District's agent bank in the District's name.

B. lnvestments

The District is required by Government Code Chapter 2256, fhe Public Funds lnvestment Act
(Act), to adopt, implement, and publicize an investment policy. That policy must address the
following areas: (1) safety of principal and liquidity, (2) portfolio diversification, (3) allowable
investments, (4) acceptable risk levels, (5) expected rates of return, (6) maximum allowable stated
maturity of portfolio investments, (7) maximum average dollar-weighted maturity allowed based on
the stated maturity date for the portfolio, (8) investment staff quality and capabilities, and (9) bid
solicitation preferences for certificates of deposit.

The Act requires an annual audit of investment practices. Audit procedures in this area conducted
as a part of the audit of the basic financial statements disclosed that in the areas of investment
practices, management reports and establishment of appropriate policies, the District adhered to
the requirements of the Act. Additionally, investment practices of the District were in accordance
with localpolicies.

The Act determines the types of investments which are allowable for the District. These include,
with certain restrictions, (1) obligations of the U.S. Treasury, certain U.S. agencies, and the State
of Texas, (2) certificates of deposit, (3) certain municipal securities, (4) money market savings
accounts, (5) repurchase agreements, (6) bankers acceptances, (7) mutual funds, (8) investment
pools, (9) guaranteed investment contracts, and (10) common trust funds.

The District's investments at September 30,2024 are shown below:

lnvestment or lnvestment Tvpe

Certificates of Deposit
TexPool lnvestment Pool

Total

Weighted
Maturity
(Months)

10.93
1.00

Fair
Value

$ 291,379
2,270.756

$2J62J35
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ROLLING PLAINS
GROU N DWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO F|NANC|AL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.)
SEPTEMBER 30,2024

NOTE s - DEPOS/IS AND TNVESTMENTS (CONT',D.)

The District categorizes its fair value measurements with the fair value hierarchy established by
generally accepted accounting principles. The hierarchy is based on the valuation inputs used to
measure the fair value of the asset. Level 1 inputs are quoted prices in active markets for identical
assets; Level 2 inputs are significant other observable inputs; Level 3 inputs are significant
unobservable inputs. lnvestments that are measured at fair value using the net asset value per
share (or its equivalent) as a practical expedient are not classified in the fair value hierarchy
below. ln instances where inputs used to measure fair value fall into different levels in the above
fair value hierarchy, fair value measurements in their entirety are categorized based on the lowest
level input that is significant to the valuation. The District's assessment of the significance of
particular inputs to these fair value measurements requires judgement and considers factors
specific to each asset or liability.

The District values its certificates of deposit using Level 2 inputs (from bank statements) while all
investment pools are valued at net asset value per uniUshare.

Public Funds lnvestment Pools
Public funds investment pools in Texas (Pools) are established under the authority of the lnterlocal
Cooperation Act, Chapter 79 of the Texas Government Code, and are subject to the provisions of
the Act, Chapter 2256 of the Texas Government Code. ln addition to other provisions of the Act
designed to promote liquidity and safety of principal, the Act requires Pools to: 1) have an advisory
board composed of participants in the pool and other persons who do not have a business
relationship with the pool and are qualified to advise the pool; 2) maintain a continuous rating of no
lower than AAA or AJM-m or an equivalent rating by at least one nationally recognized rating
service; and 3) maintain the market value of its underlying investment portfolio within one half of
one percent of the value of its shares. The District participates in the following public funds
investment pool:

The TexPool Local Government lnvestment Pool (TexPool) is a local government investment
pool organized in conformity with the lnterlocal Cooperation Act, Chapter 791 of the Texas
Government Code, and operates under the Public Funds lnvestment Act, Chapter 2256 of the
Texas Government Code. The State Comptroller of Public Accounts oversees TexPool.
Federated lnvestors, lnc. is the administrator and investment manager of TexPool under a

contract with the State Comptroller. ln accordance with the Public Funds lnvestment Act, the
State Comptroller has appointed the TexPool lnvestment Advisory Board to advise with respect
to TexPool. The board is composed equally of participants in TexPool Portfolios and other
persons who do not have a business relationship with TexPool Portfolios and are qualified to
advise in respect to TexPool Portfolios. The Advisory Board members review the investment
policy and management fee structure. TexPool is rated AAAm by Standard & Poo/s. All
investments are stated at amortized cost, which usually approximates the market value of the
securities. The stated objective of TexPool is to maintain a stable average $1.00 per unit net
asset value; however, the $1.00 net asset value is not guaranteed or insured. The financial
statements can be obtained from the Texas Trust Safekeeping Trust Company website at
www.ttstc.org.
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NOTES TO FTNANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.)
SEPTEMBER 30,2024

NOTE 3 - DEPOS/IS AND INVESTMENTS (CONT',D.)

Analvsis of Specific Deposit and lnvestment Risks

GASB Statement No. 40 requires a determination as to whether the District was exposed to the
following specific investment risks at year end and if so, the reporting of certain related
disclosures:

a. Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other counterparty to an investment will not fulfill its
obligations. The ratings of securities by nationally recognized rating agencies are designed to
give an indication of credit risk. At year end, the District was not significantly exposed to credit
risk.

b. Custodial Credit Risk

Deposits are exposed to custodial credit risk if they are not covered by depository insurance
and the deposits are uncollateralized, collateralized with securities held by the pledging

financial institution, or collateralized with securities held by the pledging financial institution's
trust department or agent but not in the District's name.

lnvestment securities are exposed to custodial credit risk if the securities are uninsured, are
not registered in the name of the government, and are held by either the counterparty or the
counterparty's trust department or agent but not in the District's name.

At year end, the District's deposits were adequately secured by FDIC coverage and pledged

securities.

c. Concentration of Credit Risk

This risk is the risk of loss attributed to the magnitude of a government's investment in a single
issuer. At year end, the District was not exposed to concentration of credit risk.

d. lnterest Rate Risk

This is the risk that changes in interest rates will adversely affect the fair value of an
investment. At year end, the District was not exposed to interest rate risk.

e. Foreign Currency Risk

This is the risk that exchange rates will adversely affect the fair value of an investment. At
year end, the District was not exposed to foreign currency risk.
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NOTES TO FINANC|AL STATEMENTS (CONT'D.)
SEPTEMBER 30,2024

NOTE 4 - CAPITAL ASSET ACTIVITY

Capital asset activity for the year ended September 30,2024 was as follows

Balance
October 1,

2023 lncreases

$-

Decreases

$-

Balance
September 30,

2024

$ 7.775

Governmental Activities:
Capital assets not being depreciated:

Land

Capital assets being depreciated
Building
Transportation equipment
Furniture and equipment
Total capital assets being

depreciated

Less accumulated depreciation:
Building
Transportation equipment
Furniture and equipment
Total accumulated depreciation

Total capital assets being
depreciated, net

Capital assets, net

NOTE 5 - COMMITMEAIISAND CONI//VGENC/ES

Cloud Hostinq Services

$ 7.775

82,630
54,791
21.722

159,143

684
14.156
14.840

144.303

$152*078

22.070

35.228

1,684
5,480
2.513
9.677

25.551

$25-551

1 3,1 58 5,000 90,788
54,791
43.792

5,000 189.371

1,684
6,164

16.669
24.5',17

5,000

$5*000

164.854

$112,625

The District is in a contract with Collier Consulting for cloud hosting services that require future
payment commitments over the next 5 years for a total of $40,800.

Manaoed Aquifer Recharqe Proqram

The District has entered into four contracts to assist the District in developing a managed aquifer
recharge program (MAR). All of the contracts are based on hourly rates with the District-approved
work orders. Several work orders were approved during the year end September 30, 2024;
however, there are outstanding commitments at year-end. However, the District will continue its
efforts relative the MAR program in 2024-25.

Additionally, the District entered into a 32-acre ground lease with an option to purchase on April
30, 2024 to determine if the property is suitable for the District's MAR project. The lease is for one
year, but may be extended up to four times for additional three-month terms. The original lease
amount is $200 per month. At the end of the lease, the District may exercise the option to
purchase the land for $6,500 per acre or $208,000 if the property is deemed suitable.
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONT',D.)
SEPTEMBER30,2024

NOTE 5 . COMMITMENISAND CONI/NGEruC/F-S (CONT'D.)

Litiqation

The District is not involved in any pending or threatened litigation, claims or assessments at
September 30,2024.

NOTE 6 . SIMPLIFIED EMPLOYEE PEIVS/ON PLAN

The District has a Simplified Employee Pension Plan (SEP) to provide retirement and incidental
benefits for its fulltime employees. The District contributes fifteen percent of the employees'
wages to the SEP, which was $14,007 for the year ended September 30,2024.
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ROLLING PLAINS
GROUNDWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENDITURES AND CHANGES
IN FUND BALANCE. BUDGET AND ACTUAL. GENERAL FUND

FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2024

Budoet
Original Final Actual

EXHIBIT 8.1

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)

Revenues:
Property taxes
Groundwater transportation fees
lnvestment earnings
Other revenue

Total revenues

Expenditures:
Advertising and publications
Appraisal and collection fees
Capitaloutlay
Conservation/Legislative meetings/seminars
Contracted office management - NCTMWA
Director fees
Dues and subscriptions
lnsurance
Mapping and engineering
Office supplies and related
Payroll and related costs
Professional services
Recharge project
Repairs and maintenance
Telephone
Training and education
Travel and fuel
Utilities
Water quality and testing
Weather modification

Total expenditures

Net change in fund balance

Fund balance, beginning

Fund balance, ending

$ 840,000
8,000

51,400
600

$ 901,800
8,000

51,400
600

$ 910,781
7,928

133,126
6,488

$ 8,981
(72)

81,726
5,888

900,000 961,800 1,058,323 96,523

2,000
27,500
40,850
10,000
28,000
4,000
4,500
3,500

'175,000

6,500
'161,900

17,500
287,000

6,500
5,000

40,000
12,000

1,250
7,000

2,000
27,500
70,650
10,000
5,500
4,000
5,500
7,500

175,000
'14,500

164,400
19,500

287,000
18,500

5,000
40,000
12,000
4,250

29,000

2,532
29,198
35,228
2,701
3,254
8,700
8,654
6,497

90,608
18,974

142,151
22,049
2,400
4,048
7,556

25,640
1 0,1 03
3,748
4,728

62,747

(532)
(1,6e8)
35,422
7,299
2,246

(4,700)
(3,1 54)
1,003

84,392
(4,474)
22,249
(2,54s)

284,600
14,452
(2,556)
14,360

1,897
502

24,272
(2,747\60 000 60 000

900,000 961,800 491 516

566,807

2,347,542

470,284

566,807

2,347,542 2,347,542

$2,347,542 $2,347,542 $2,914,349 $ 566,807

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements
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ROLLING PLAINS
G ROU N DWATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT

NOTES TO REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30,2024

A. BUDGETARYINFORMATION

Annual budgets are adopted on the cash basis of accounting for the General Fund. All annual
appropriations lapse at fiscal year end.

The General Manager has the responsibility of preparing the District's budget. Before October 1, a
proposed budget is presented to the District's Board of Directors. A public hearing is then held and
the Board of Directors takes action on the proposed budget. Before determining the final budget, the
Board of Directors may increase or decrease the amounts requested by the various departments.
Amounts finally budgeted may not exceed the estimate of revenues and available fund balance.

Once the budget has been adopted by the Board of Directors, the General Manager is responsible for
monitoring the expenditures of the District to prevent expenditures from exceeding budgeted
appropriations and for keeping the Board of Directors advised of the conditions of the accounts.

No amendments may be made without the Board of Directors' approval. No supplemental
appropriations were required during the year.

During the year ended September 30, 2024, the District over-expended its budget in eight categories
ranging from $532 to $4,700.
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